“Cluster” means a center in which small 

and medium manufacturing industries are 

found in one area and produce in an 

integrated manner through keeping the value 

chain;  

9. “Small Industry” means an industrial 

institution having a total capital of 

101,000.00 birr (one hundred one thousand 

birr) up to 1,500,000.00 birr (one million 

five hundred thousand birr) and engages 6 

up to 30 workers including  the owner of the 

industry, his family members and 

employees;  

10. “Medium Industry” means an industrial 

institution having a total capital that ranges 

between 1,500,001.00 birr (one million five 

hundred thousand and one birr) to 

20,000,000.00 birr (twenty million birr) and 

engages more than 30 worker including the 

owner of the industry, his family members 

and employees;  

11. “Manufacturing” means buildings which is 

constructed, starting from G+0, in a standard